Licensed by Hyundai Corporation, Korea
USER MANUAL
Model shown HY2163
BEFORE USE YOU MUST READ THIS MANUAL COMPLETELY – RETAIN FOR FUTURE USE
 230V 1600 Watt Circular Saw
Page 2
CONTENTS
Section Description Page No/No’s

24/1
Laser Manufacturer Zhejiang, Kedu, Electrical manufacture Co, Ltd.
Laser Type designation. 106071 Laser Rating.
DC3-6V, Laser Class 2;
40mA Max.
Page 8
5. OPERATION, CONTROLS & INSTRUCTIONS
You must turn off saw and isolate from the mains before carrying out any
maintenance work on this tool.
5.1. Replacing the saw blade.
5.1.1. Engage the blade lock button (13) and unscrew the
blade clamping screw (14) by turning counter clockwise
using the spanner (15) supplied with the tool.
5.1.2. Retract the lower blade guard (2) using the lever (1)
and replace the blade (6). Reinstall the washer (16) in the
correct position.
5.1.3. Check the direction of rotation of the blade.
5.1.4. Thread on the blade clamping screw (17) by hand to
hold the washer in position. Turn clockwise.
5.1.5. Press the blade lock button (13) while turning the
spindle until the blade stops rotating.
5.1.6. Tighten the blade clamping screw firmly using the spanner (15).
5.2. Mounting and adjusting the parallel fence.
5.2.1. The parallel fence (9) is used for cutting parallel to the
edge of the work piece.
5.3. Mounting.
5.3.1. Slacken the locking screw (18) as to allow the parallel
fence to pass.
5.3.2. Insert the parallel fence (9) in the saw shoe (3) as
shown.
5.3.3. Tighten the locking screw (18.
5.4. Adjusting.
5.4.1. Slacken the locking screw (18) and set the parallel fence (9) to the desired width.
5.4.2. Tighten the locking screw (18).
5.5. Depth of cut adjustment.
5.5.1. Loosen the depth adjustment knob (5).
5.5.2. Move the shoe (3) to obtain the correct depth of cut.
5.5.3. Tighten the depth adjustment knob (5). For optimal results, allow the saw blade to protrude
from the work piece by about 3 mm.
 Page 9
5.6. Bevel Adjustment.
5.6.1. The bevel angle can be adjusted between 0° and 45°.
5.6.2. Loosen the bevel adjustment knob (10).
5.6.3. Set the bevel angle by tilting the saw shoe (6) until the
mark indicates the desired angle on the scale.
5.6.4. Tighten the bevel adjustment knob (10).
5.7. Switching ON & OFF.
5.7.1. For safety reasons the ON/OFF switch (7) of your tool is equipped with a lock-off button (8).
5.7.2. Press the lock-off button to unlock the tool.
5.7.3. To run the tool, press the ON/OFF switch (7).
5.7.4. As soon as the ON/OFF switch is released the lock-off switch is automatically activated to
prevent unintended starting of the machine.
5.7.5. Do not switch the tool on or off when the saw blade touches the work piece or other
materials.
5.7.6. Do not operate the spindle lock while the tool is running.
5.8. Holding and guiding the tool.
5.8.1. Hold the tool by the main grip and the front handle (19)
to guide the saw properly.
5.8.2. Guide the tool via the guide line of the laser liner.
5.8.3. Lead the cord away in line with the rear of the tool.
5.9. Using the laser.
Read the laser safety information carefully and follow all safety precautions. Not
following safety precautions could result in hazardous radiation exposure to your